The Over-allotment Shares will be used solely to cover over-allocations in the International

Offering. Immediately before the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares by the

Company, approximately 24.81% of the issued share capital of the Company was held by the

2

public, such shareholding percentage will be increased to 26.19% (excluding Deutsche Securities

Asia Ltd.) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares by the

Company.

Listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares have already been granted by

the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealing in such Over-

allotment Shares are expected to commence on the main board of the Stock Exchange at 9:30 a.m.

on 3 January 2008.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the issue of

the Over-allotment Shares by the Company are as follows:

Immediately before the issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Name Number of
shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital

Number of
shares

Approximate
% of issued

share capital

China Sunrise 169,744,026
(1)

42.43% 169,744,026
(2)

41.66%
SOF(I) Paper 43,915,622 10.98% 43,915,622 10.78%
Forebright 1,358,215 0.34% 1,358,215 0.33%
Good Rise 45,273,837 11.32% 45,273,837 11.11%
Deutsche Securities Asia Ltd. 40,466,300 10.12%

(3)

40,466,300 9.93%
Public 99,242,000 24.81%

(3)

106,742,000 26.19%
(3)

400,000,000 100.00% 407,500,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Including the 15,000,000 Shares lent to the Global Coordinator pursuant to the Stock Borrowing Agreement.

(2) Including the 15,000,000 Over-allotment Shares returned and redelivered to China Sunrise pursuant to the Stock

Borrowing Agreement.

(3) Based on information provided by Deutsche Securities Asia Ltd., Deutsche Securities Asia Ltd. has acquired additional

Shares in the market on 12 December 2007 and this has resulted in its shareholding being increased to approximately

10.12% of the issued share capital of the Company (immediately before issuance of the Over-allotment Shares) thus